

To Be Argued by:  
Corey Stoughton  
15 minutes

# Court of Appeals of the State of New York

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Appellee,*

– v. –

MARQUAN W. MACKEY-MEGGS,

*Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE ALBANY COUNTY COURT, Docket No. CA-332-12

---

---

## **BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARQUAN W. MACKEY-MEGGS**

---

---

CHRISTIAN DEFranqueville  
58 Kent Street  
Ballston Spa, NY 12020  
(518) 209-3673

COREY STOUGHTON  
DANIEL MULLKOFF  
ARTHUR EISENBERG  
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 607-3300

*Attorneys for Appellant*

Dated:       October 17, 2013  
              New York, NY

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE COURT’S JURISDICTION .....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....3

ARGUMENT .....5

    I.    THE CYBER-BULLYING LAW IS A FACIALLY INVALID  
          CRIMINALIZATION OF CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED  
          SPEECH. ....6

        A. The Cyber-bullying Law Extends Far Beyond the Well-Defined,  
          Narrow Categories of Unprotected Speech.....7

        B. The Requirement of Intent to “Harass, Annoy, Threaten, Abuse,  
          Taunt, Intimidate, Torment, Humiliate, or Otherwise Inflict  
          Significant Emotional Harm” Does Not Sufficiently Limit the  
          Cyber-bullying Law’s Regulation of Speech..... 12

        C. The Requirement of “No Legitimate Purpose” Does Not  
          Sufficiently Limit the Cyber-bullying Law’s Regulation  
          of Speech. .... 14

        D. The County Court’s Proposed Rewriting of the Cyber-bullying  
          Law to Limit its Scope to Speech Directed at Minors Cannot  
          Save It From Unconstitutionality..... 15

        E. The Cyber-Bullying Law Fails Strict Scrutiny. .... 17

    II.   THE CYBER-BULLYING LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY  
          VAGUE ON ITS FACE. .... 19

    III.  THE CYBER-BULLYING LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS  
          APPLIED TO THE APPELLANT’S SPEECH.....23

A. Marquan’s Facebook Postings Are Protected Speech. ....24

B. The Cyber-bullying Law Did Not Provide Marquan with Fair  
Notice That His Facebook Postings Fell Within Its  
Prohibitions. ....25

CONCLUSION.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arcara v Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 68 NY2d 553 [1986] .....	6
<i>Ashcroft v American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 US 564 [2002].....	17
<i>Baggett v Bullitt</i> , 377 US 360 [1964] .....	20
<i>Brandenburg v Ohio</i> , 395 US 444 [1969].....	8
<i>Brown v Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S Ct 2729 [2011] .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaplinsky v New Hampshire</i> , 315 US 568 [1942].....	8
<i>City of Chicago v Morales</i> , 527 US 41 [1999] .....	19, 20
<i>City of Houston v Hill</i> , 482 US 451 [1987] .....	10, 20
<i>Cliffs Notes, Inc. v Bantam Doubleday Dell Pub. Grp., Inc.</i> , 886 F2d 490 [2d Cir 1989] .....	26
<i>Coates v City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 US 611 [1971] .....	21
<i>Cohen v California</i> , 403 US 15 [1971].....	7, 8, 15
<i>Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline v Benton</i> , 980 SW2d 425 [Tex 1998] .....	21
<i>Fire Fighters Ass’n, D.C. v Barry</i> , 742 F Supp 1182 [DDC 1990].....	21
<i>Giaccio v Pennsylvania</i> , 382 US 399 [1966].....	22
<i>Gooding v Wilson</i> , 405 US 518 [1972].....	6
<i>Grayned v City of Rockford</i> , 408 US 104 [1972] .....	20
<i>Holder v Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S Ct 2705 [2010] .....	25
<i>Miller v California</i> , 413 US 15 [1973] .....	8

<i>NAACP v Button</i> , 371 US 415 [1963].....	19
<i>People v Bright</i> , 71 NY2d 376 [1988].....	19
<i>People v Dietze</i> , 75 NY2d 47 [1989].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Dupont</i> , 107 AD2d 247 [1st Dep’t 1985] .....	21
<i>People v Shack</i> , 86 NY2d 529 [1995].....	7
<i>Purtell v Mason</i> , 527 F3d 615 [7th Cir 2008].....	8, 24, 25
<i>R.A.V. v City of St. Paul</i> , 505 US 377 [1992] .....	13, 14
<i>Reno v Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 US 844 [1997] .....	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Saxe v State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 [3d Cir 2001].....	13
<i>Smith v Goguen</i> , 415 US 566 [1974] .....	21, 22
<i>Texas v Johnson</i> , 491 US 397 [1989] .....	8
<i>United States v Alvarez</i> , 132 S Ct 2537 [2012] .....	9
<i>United States v Lanier</i> , 520 US 259 [1997].....	19
<i>United States v Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 US 803 [2000].....	10, 17, 25
<i>United States v Popa</i> , 187 F3d 672 [DC Cir 1999] .....	13
<i>United States v Stevens</i> , 559 US 460 [2010] .....	9, 14, 15
<i>Virginia v Black</i> , 538 US 343 [2003] .....	8, 9
<i>Vives v City of New York</i> , 305 F Supp 2d 289 [SDNY 2003] .....	12, 13
<i>Vives v. City of New York</i> , 405 F3d 115 [2d Cir 2004] .....	13
<i>Winters v New York</i> , 333 US 507 [1948].....	14

**Statutes and Ordinances**

Albany County Local Law “F” for 2010 .....*passim*

Monroe County Code section 382 .....2

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 470.35(1) .....3

New York Penal Law § 240.26(3) .....3

Suffolk County Code section 538 .....2

Rensselaer County Local Law No. 4 of 2010.....2

Erie County Local Law No. 1 of 2012.....2
